baseline during 3 months of treatment in CS40 and CS41 are presented in Figure 1 and 
Figure 2, respectively. 

CS40 study (Females): 
• A 3-month, randomised, double-blind study comparing NOCDURNA 25 micrograms 

versus placebo in women with nocturia, defined as an average of ≥ 2 nocturnal voids per 
night 

• Two hundred and sixty eight (268) subjects were randomised, with the majority having 2- 
3 voids/night and 90% of the subjects had nocturnal polyuria 

• The study met the co-primary endpoints with statistically significant differences favouring 
NOCDURNA compared with placebo over the 3-month period:

[...]

Product information for AusPAR - Nocdurna - Desmopressin - Ferring 
Pharmaceuticals Pty Ltd - PM-2015-03168-1-FINAL 27 November 2017. This Product Information 
was approved at the time this AusPAR was published. 

PRODUCT INFORMATION 

Page 5 of 14 

#40498-v1R 

nocturnal voids per night 
• Three hundred and ninety five (395) subjects were randomised, with the majority having 

2-3 voids/night and 87% of the subjects had nocturnal polyuria 
• The study met the co-primary endpoints with statistically significant differences favouring 

NOCDURNA compared with placebo over the 3-month period: